
  

ORDINANCE NO. 374 
EXHIBIT A 

 
TriMet Code Chapter 19. Section 19.15 Fares, is amended as set forth below.  Deletions are 
shown in brackets with line-through text [text], and additions are shown as underlined, bold text 
text.  All amendments shall become operative on January 1, 2024.   

   
 19.15  Fares. 

 
The fares payable for use on the TriMet transit system shall vary according to the status of the 
rider and method of payment.  Any person displaying a valid Reduced Fare identification card 
issued under TMC 19.05 is permitted to use as proof of payment any HONORED CITIZEN 
fare instrument, including eFare, described in this section.  A valid Reduced Fare 
identification card qualifies as a TriMet Honored Citizen identification card when required to 
be displayed as proof of eligibility for an Honored Citizen fare. 

 
Fares payable for use of Washington County Commuter Rail (WES) Service shall be the same 
as other regular fixed route fares established according to the status of the rider and the 
method of payment for travel as set forth in TMC Section 19.15. 
The fares payable for use on TriMet shall be as follows: 

 
A. Electronic Fare (“eFare”) Program 

 
Use of an electronic fare payment system (“eFare”) Program shall be subject to the 
following fare provisions: 

(1) eFare 
 
(a) “eFare” is a contactless electronic fare instrument that allows a rider to tap at 

designated card readers to pay their fare. eFare is either a reloadable eFare card, or an 
eFare single use paper ticket. 
 

(b) The rider must tap an eFare prior to each vehicle boarding to validate their trip or 
upon occupying district areas requiring proof of fare payment. 

 
(c) Validated eFare is non-transferable. 

 
(d) The following fares shall be available using stored value from an eFare card account, 

or purchase of an eFare single use paper ticket, according to the status of the rider: 
 

(i) 2 ½ Hour Pass 
A rider shall be allowed unlimited rides for a duration of 2 ½ hours following the 
initial eFare tap. 
Status    Fare 

YOUTH   [$1.25]$1.40 



  

HONORED CITIZEN [$1.25]$1.40 

ADULT   [$2.50]$2.80 

(ii) 1-Day Pass 
Fares paid per eFare card tap shall accumulate, and a rider shall be charged only 
up to the applicable value of the 1-Day Pass and not more (“capped”), regardless 
of how many taps the rider accrues during the service day. Once charges accrue 
to the applicable value of the 1-Day Pass during a service day, additional trips 
are free for the remainder of that service day. Fares paid by eFare single use 
paper ticket shall be valid when tapped for travel on regular transit service for the 
remainder of the service day in which the 1-Day Pass is valid. 
Status    Fare 

YOUTH   [$2.50]$2.80 

HONORED CITIZEN [$2.50]$2.80 

ADULT   [$5.00]$5.60 

(iii) 1-Month Pass 
Fares paid per eFare card tap shall accumulate, and a rider shall be charged only 
up to the applicable value of the 1-Month Pass and not more (“capped”), 
regardless of how many taps the rider accrues during the calendar month.  Once 
charges accrue to the applicable value of the 1-Month Pass during a calendar 
month, additional trips are free for the remainder of that calendar month. 
Status    Fare 

YOUTH   $28.00 

HONORED CITIZEN $28.00 

ADULT   $100.00 

(e) 2 ½ hour, 1-Day, and 1-Month passes may be loaded to eFare cards via employer 
based programs or registered institutions. All eFare card passes must be tapped to 
validate a trip or transfer. 
 

(f) Reloadable eFare cards shall be available for purchase for a fee of $3.00. 
 

(g) A minimum $5.00 load to an eFare card account shall be required, except that no 
minimum load shall be required for eFare cards loaded at the TriMet Ticket Office. 

 
(h) Payment of fares on LIFT paratransit services by an eFare card shall be deducted 

from the rider’s account when the LIFT operator picks up the rider and confirms the 
rider’s trip through their Mobile Driver Terminal (MDT).  LIFT payments in this 
paragraph (h) exclude rides paid for by agencies under contract with TriMet.  The 
following LIFT paratransit fares shall be available for payment from an eFare card 
account: 



  

(i) Single Ride Ticket:   [$2.50]$2.80 
 
(ii) 1-Month Pass:   $74.00 
 
(iii) Fares paid shall accumulate, and a rider shall be charged only up to the 

applicable 1-Month Pass price and not more (“capped”), regardless of how many 
taps the rider accrues during the calendar month.  Once charges accrue to the 
applicable 1-Month Pass price during a calendar month, additional trips are free 
for the remainder of that calendar month. 

 
(iv) Annual Passes may be purchased as one lump sum, according to the 

requirements set forth in TMC Section 19.15(B)(1)(d). 
 
(v) Payment of a LIFT fare under this paragraph (h) shall be valid as payment for 

travel on regular fixed-route service.  In the case a rider begins their trip on 
fixed-route by tapping their LIFT eFare card, the applicable Honored Citizen fare 
and fare identification requirements shall apply. 

 
B. Cash and Credit Card Payment: 

 
(1)  Cash Payment 

(a)  2 ½ Hour Pass 
Status Fare 

YOUTH   [$1.25]$1.40 

HONORED CITIZEN [$1.25]$1.40 

ADULT   [$2.50]$2.80 

  
(b)  1-Day Pass 
A 1-Day Fare shall be valid for travel on regular transit services for the remainder of 
the service day in which the 1-Day Fare is valid. 

Status  Fare  

YOUTH  [$2.50]$2.80 

HONORED CITIZEN [$2.50]$2.80 

ADULT  [$5.00]$5.60 
 

(c)  Annual Passes 

Status Fare 

YOUTH   $308.00 

HONORED CITIZEN $308.00 

ADULT   $1,100.00 

 
Annual Passes must be purchased as one lump sum. Annual Passes will be issued in the form of 
an eFare card. 



  

(2) Other eFare Payment Instruments 
 
Financial instruments issued by the major payment brands including VISA, MasterCard, 
American Express and Discover that are capable of providing payment through 
contactless tapping at designated card readers may be used to purchase the Adult 2 ½ 
Hour Pass and Adult 1-Day Pass per paragraphs (1)(d)(i) and (ii) above.  The rider must 
tap their fare payment instrument prior to each vehicle boarding to validate their trip or 
upon occupying district areas requiring proof of fare payment. 

 
C.  Special Pre-Paid Event Passes:  

(1)  Field Trip Group Discount (“Class Pass”) Pass 
 

(a)  Groups whose members are 18 years of age or younger, traveling with at least 
15 but not more than 35 members on the bus, or with at least 15 but not more than 
70 members on MAX, including other persons aged 18 or older traveling with the 
group as designated group leader(s) or chaperone(s), are eligible for the Field Trip 
Group Discount (“Class Pass”) eFare card.  The cost of the pass shall be $1.00 per 
person.  A pass must be purchased for the trip.  The pass shall be valid for travel 
only for the date, route(s), time(s), and number of persons specified on the itinerary.  
The group leader must carry the Class Pass eFare card for the group. 
 

(a) The group must schedule the trip at least 14 days in advance.  Trips may be 
scheduled for weekdays or weekends using regularly scheduled service.  
Weekday trips must occur between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m.  
Specified trip times shall be at the discretion of TriMet.  TriMet reserves the right 
to schedule trips according to anticipated available capacity on regularly 
scheduled service. 
 
Possession of a Class Pass eFare card in no way guarantees available vehicle 
capacity on scheduled trip times.  In the event that all members of a group are 
unable to board the vehicle as specified on the Class Pass eFare card, due to heavy 
passenger loads, the operator will arrange to have the Class Pass eFare be valid on 
the next regularly scheduled vehicle. 

 
Groups wishing to reschedule a trip must cancel at least one business day in advance 
of the scheduled trip.  Trips must be scheduled at least 14 days in advance of the 
new travel date.  

 
(b) A Class Pass shall be available for purchase only at TriMet’s Ticket Office at 

Pioneer Square, or by mail.  A Class Pass eFare card must be purchased at least 14 
days in advance and is nonrefundable, nontransferable, and shall not be laminated 
or duplicated. A Class Pass eFare Card is reloadable. 

 
(2)  Event Fare 
An Event Fare for specified events shall be available for purchase through authorized 
ticket outlets.  The Event Fare shall be issued on an eFare single use paper ticket, 
valid only when tapped.  The Event Fare shall be [$2.50]$2.80 per pass per day, 
which shall be valid fare for travel, all hours on the day of the event(s) for which the 



  

Event Fare is purchased.  Passes for the event which are sold at the door shall not be 
included in the Event Fare program. 
 

D.   Door-to-Door LIFT Services: 
(1)  The fare for door-to-door LIFT services, excluding rides paid for by agencies under 
contract with TriMet, shall be: 

(a) Cash:     [$2.50]$2.80 per ride. 
 
(b) Pre-paid LIFT Tickets: 10/[$25.00]$28.00. 
 
(c) Monthly LIFT Pass:   $74.00; non-transferable. 
 
(d) Annual LIFT Pass: $888.00; non-transferable. 

 
(e) A regularly scheduled service route transfer plus [$1.25]$1.40. 

 
(f) Rides paid for by LIFT eFare card. 
 

(2) Purchase of a pre-paid ticket or pass does not guarantee that a ride will be provided. 
 
(3) Only cash and LIFT specific fares are valid on LIFT. 

 
(4) eFare single use tickets are not valid fare on LIFT. 

 
(5) A LIFT pre-paid ticket, LIFT monthly pass or LIFT annual pass is valid for travel on 

regular fixed route service when accompanied by valid TriMet Honored Citizen 
identification. 
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